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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL,
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

INDEX
IN
RESPONSE AFFIDAVIT
(On behalf of the Respondent No.4 i.e. Divisional Forest Officer, Mussooric)
(In Compliance to the Hon'ble Tribunal’s Order dated 05.12.2024)

IN
0.A. No. 753 OF 2023
Dr. Rajesh Bahuguna e Petitioner
Versus
State of Uttarakhand & Ors.
.......... Respondents
~ S. No. Particulars P. Nos.
i L ' Index
> Response Affidavit 1 1 0
3. ANNEXURE-1 (Colly) Recent photographs '
of the road in the area in question. 11-1 8
4, ANNEXURE-2 Recent photographs of the _
soil and water conservation has been carried 1 9"32
out in the area.

Dated: ) J/03/2025

Panel Counsel
Government of Uttarakhand
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RESPONSE AFFIDAVIT

(On behalf of the Respondent No.4 i.e. Divisional F’qrest Officer, Mussoorie)
(In Compliance to the Hon ble Tribunal’s Order dated 05.12&’.@

IN < —
O.A.No. 753 0F 2023 Sl
Dr.Rajesh Bahtigos~~ .~ o o Pt i
Versus

State of Uttarakhand & Ors.
.......... Respondents

Affidavit of Amit Kanwar (Male),
aged about 36 years, S/o Sh. Laiq
Ram, presently posted as Divisional

Forest Officer, Mussoorie Forest

Division, Mussoorie. d/_)/

(Deponent)

I, the above named deponent, do hereby solemnly affirm and state on

as of:

I. That the deponent is presently posted as Divisional Forest Officer,
Mussoorie Forest Division, Mussoorie and has been arrayed as a
Respondent No.4 and also authorized on behalf of Respondent No.3 to
file the present affidavit as such he is fully conversant with the facts of

the case and competent to swear the present Affidavit.

L~
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That the applicant Dr. Rajesh Bahuguna has appmached to.this Hon’ble
Tribunal by submitting that a Sal reserve forest- 5pread over 20’92?0
acres in Aamwala Tarla, Dehradun, Uttarakhand within Ward No. 61 of
the Municipal Corporation exists. The main grievance of the applicant is
that the private builders have constructed a rbad inside the forest and

they are cutting the trees and trying to sell the land. of the fore‘St /

That on 04.01.2024, after the due course of hearing in the present matter,
this Hon’ble Tribunal was pleased to pass certain directions to form a
committee comprising of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
(PCCF), Uttarakhand, the head of the Regional Office of MoEF & CC,
Dehradun and the District Magistrate, Dehradun. And in compliance of
the same, a report has been filed on 29.02.2024. The conclusions of the
said report was as under:-

“1. There was no illegal felling of trees and fresh cutting of kaccha path

for widening in the area, as alleged by the petitioner.

2. Although there is a temporary kaccha pathway of around 200 mtr.,
but it has been in use by the locals and forest staff since past many years,
which is also validated by Google Earth Imagery of past years.

3. On the issue of alleged encroachment in this area, as informed by the
Range Officer. Raipur, there is no reported case of encroachment in this
area. But to further ensure the protection of reserve forest land, a letter
for a detailed survey has been sent to Director. Survey of India,
Dehradun, so that few missing boundary pillars can be re-established
and in case any land is found encroached then suitable legal action will
be taken against the encroachers.”

Jo s
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That since the above said report was not filed in terms of the Order _qtated
04.01.2024 passed by this the Hon’ble Tribunal, the"i"gfore, the Hoﬁ"ble
Tribunal during the hearing on 10.05.2024, had shown lts displeasure \'w
and again directed the committee to submit the joint report one week- |
before the next date of hearing and next date 27.08.2024 was given by _r‘

the Hon’ble Tribunal in the present matter. N W x

That in compliance to the directions passed by the Hon’ble Tribunal vide
Order dated 10.05.2024, the joint committee comprising of the Principal
Chief Conservator of Forests (PCCF), Uttarakhand, the head of the
Regional Office of MoEF & CC, Dehradun and the District Magistrate,
Dehradun, had inspected the site in question on 25.06.2024. The joint

committee had furnished its detailed joint report within time before the

Hon’ble Tribunal.

That the petitioner had filed his objections affidavit to the joint
committee report on 02.12.2024 wherein the petitioner has narrated
certain objections in tabulated form. The response to the objections are

being submitted here as under:
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= Objections by the Applicant

Comments =

1. The satellite imagery, referred to
by the joint committee and publicly
available on various platforms, clearly
shows the cutting of trees and
construction of a road through the Reserve
Forest. Any person with bare eyes can se¢
the difference between the pictures of
2013 and 2022 that show the removal of
trees for construction of road. Clear
pictures of the site along with Satellite
Imagery of the years 2013 and 2022 are
enclosed and marked as Annexure-1 to the
objections against report of Joint
Committee dated 04.01.24 and 10.05.25
and placed from page no. 89-97.

There has been a series of encroachments
on the land of the Reserve Forest. One
such encroachment, as shown to the joint
Committee. is the construction of a
building by Mrs. Reena Gupta. She has
not only encroached on the Reserve Forest
but also removed a forest pillar from the
site and rented the illegally constructed
building for
Geotagged Photograph enclosed and
marked as to the objections against report
of the Joint Committee dated 04.01.2024
and placed on page no. 98.

Respondent requested the Survey of India
to carry out the survey and demarcate the
area in question.

The response of the Director, Geo Spatial
Directorate, letter vide letter no. 1455/39-
A-Survey Dated: 31 July 2024, has been
ambiguous in this regard. The Geo Spatial
Policy. 2002 does not particularly state the
inability of Survey of India to conduct
such Data Survey. In this connection,
copy of relevant portion of New Geo
Spatial Policy 2022 is being marked and
filed as Annexure (1). The response states
ihat the Survey of India shall conduct

commercial  activities.

The site inspection of the area in
question, Amwala ~TFarla, . was
conducted On 25.06.2024 by the joint
committee. Field inspection was also .
carried out to verify the satellite |
imagery from the period between
2010 and 2022. The committee |
observed in its report that during’_th_e.'
inspection no trees were found/to
have been felled on-t A

site. The
Raipur Range Officer also reported
that no cases related to tree felling or
encroachment, have been registered.

The objection with regard to
averment that one Mrs. Reena Gupta
encroached on the reserve forest land
and removed boundary pillars. It is
submitted that the Survey of India
has already been request tO
demarcate the area. In order to the
said contention of the petitioner,
recently, again on 10-03-2025 a letter
has been sent to the Survey of India
with request to demarcate the area in

question.
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DEM/ORI ABDB and Toponomy Data.
This, in its purview, can include data that
will reflect vegetation, including plants,
water streams, elevations et al clearly.
Reference: New Geo Spatial Policy 2022,
32.2.

The letters are already part of the report
submitted by the vide
Annexure 2a and 2b and placed on Pg. No.
125 and 126 respectively.

Respondent failed to submit to the
committee the reasons and circumstances
under which the subject survey work is
not being carried out by the surveyors
already on the roll of the respondent.

committee

2 It is not a pathway, but a complete
motorable road constructed between the
Reserved Forest. The Joint Committee
accessed this road during the spot
inspection to assess the ground situation
on the spot. The Committee in its report
has mentioned the length of this road as
around 200 meters but not the breadth
which is very important in the present
matter. This is a complete motorable road
with breadth of around 15 to 20 feet at the
corners and up to 50 feet in between the
forest. Geotag Photographs ofthe illegal
road are enclosed and marked as
Annexure - 3 to the objections against the
report of the Joint Committee dated
04.01.24 and placed on page no. 99-102.

The road is newly constructed by cutting
of hill and removal of trees with the help
of JCB. Geotagged Photographs of the
spot with marks of JCB are enclosed and
marked as Annexure 4 to the objections
against the report of the Joint Committee
dated 04.01.2024 and placed on page no.
103 & 104. The local people of the area
who interacted with the Joint Committee

The objection of the petitioner is false
and baseless. During the site
inspection by the committee
comprising of the Principal Chief
Conservator of Forests (PCCF),
Uttarakhand, the head of the
Regional Office of MoEF & CC,
Dehradun District
Magistrate, Dehradun in the area in
question, it was found observed in the
report that there is an approximately
200-meter old dirt road that locals
have been using for years for their
convenience. Currently, the Raipur
Range field staff has closed it by
digging a trench, and there is no
traffic on this road. This can be
confirmed from the photographs
provided by the field staff. Some of
the current photographs of the said
road are being annexed herewith this
affidavit as Annexure-1 (Colly).

and the
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are the residents of the newly established
colony called Krishna Enclave on a piece
of agricultural land situated at the edge of
the Reserved Forest. Real estate
developers and builders have provided
access to both the main road and
connecting routes leading to Sharadha
Road, which is merely 2 to 3 kilometers
away from their properties. The Drone
Photograph of the Krishna Enclave is
enclosed and marked as Annexure 5. to
the objections against the report of the
Joint Committee dated 04.01.2024 and
placed on page no. 105 & 106. The Joint
Committee visited and verified the
trenches dug by the Forest Department but
has not reported the presence of hill
cutting by the side of the trench which is
contributing to tree falls. Moreover, two-
wheelers have resumed usage of this road.
The geotagged photograph of the site is
enclosed and marked as Annexure 6 to the
objections against the report of the Joint
Committee dated 04.01.2024 and placed
on page no. 107.

The Joint Committee has not reported the
following forest offences related to the
cutting of trees and considerable damage
to the forest: -

Trees were intentionally dried by the
residents/encroachers by using chemical
or otherwise.

. Geotag photograph of the site is
enclosed and marked as Annexure- 7. to
the objections against report of Joint
Committee dated 4th January 2024 and
placed on page no. 108-110
2.Residents/encroachers have surrounded
Sal Trees within their boundaries and
have dried them by digging roots or by
using chemicals. Geotag photograph of
the site is enclosed and marked as

| The objection with regard to the

trees and newly
constructed colony ‘Krishna
Enclave’ is not related to the
deponent as the said colony.is located
on private land. N T A

cutting of

Objection with regard to the width of
the dirt road is completely false and
baseless. It is submitted that the site
is an open Sal-forest area with a dirt
road built years ago that people used
for walking. There is no pucca/motor
road. and no vehicle traffic on the
said road. Presently, The said dirt
road has been completely closed by
digging a trench. (Photographs
attached).

e
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Annexure - 8. to the objections against
report of Joint Committee dated 4th
January 2024 and placed on page no. 111.

The Joint Committee has taken avery
restricted interpretation of the term
“illegal felling of trees.” Even to the
understanding of a person of common
parlance, felling of trees includes not only
cutting a tree with a sharp weapon like a
saw or axe butalso digging the roots of the
tree so thatit can fall with time, drying the
tree by using chemical or otherwise and
also by any other means capable to end the
life of a tree. Geotag photographs of such
forest crimes are enclosed and marked as
Annexures 6 & 7 to the objections against
the report of Joint Committee dated
04.01.2024 and placed on page no. 107
and on page no. 108- 110 respectively.

The Joint Committee has provided a
partial description of the pathway that was
constructed illegally in between the
Reserve Forest. In their report. they
mentioned the length ofthe road as 200
meters but have omitted to mention its
breadth which is around 15 to 20 feet at
the corners and up to 50 feet in between
the forest. Geotag Photographs of the road
are enclosed and marked as Annexure 3 to
the objections-against report of Joint
Committee dated 04.01.2024 and placed
- on page no. 99- 102. The Joint Committee
has not taken cognizance of the cutting of
hill and removal of trees with the help of
JCB. Geotag photographs of the spot with
marks of JCB are enclosed and marked as
Annexure 4. tothe objections against
report of Joint Committee dated
04.01.2024 and placed from page no. 103-
104. On the encroachment, the
Respondents failed to explainunder what

. 4

The Objection is absolutely false and
baseless. With regard to the averment
of digging up roots and chemically
drying Sal trees, it is submitted that
the joint committee and the field staft
found no evidence of chemical use on
the Sal trees at the site. Few of the Sal
trees appear to have dried due to
natural causes and still standing at
their place.
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circumstances a private person was
allowed to construct and run commercial
activities on the land of the Reserve
Forest, as the same has not been reflected
by the Joint Committee in their report.
Geotag Photograph enclosed and marked
as Annexure - 2. to the objections against
report of Joint Committee dated 4t

January 2024 and placed on page no. 98.

'The extent of the damage assessed by the

Joint Committee does not fully capture the
damage inflicted upon this reserve forest.
Joint Committee has taken cognizance of
soil erosion on the 200 meter road
illegally constructed between the forest
which proposed
plantation and eco-restoration but ignored
damage caused to the trees which have
been dried by the use of chemical or
otherwise and are still standing near the
houses of residents/encroachers and also
the trees which have been taken within the
four walls by the residents/encroaches and
are on the verge of drying.

Considerable damage to the forest
property by way of encroachment has not
been taken into consideration by the
committee.

The respondent has submitted the current
count of trees in this forest i.e. 5899 trees
(Page no. 57). The committee did not ask
the respondent to submit an earlier tree
count to assess real loss to the forest

for respondents

during the period for which they have
submitted Satellite Imagery.

The objection-is_mere ‘gepé’firtion of
certain paras. It is further submitted
that no remnants/evidence of illegal
felling of Sal trees were found in the
area, nor were any stumps or roots
visible. Moreover, the trees on site in
question, have been counted by the
field staff on the direction of the
Divisional Forest Officer, Mussoorie.
Additionally, work related to
Assisted  Natural  Regeneration
(ANR), tree planting, soil and water
conservation has been carried out in
the area. Some of the Photographs are

being  annexed  herewith  as
ANNEXURE-2.

Therefore, the complainant's
objections on these points are
baseless.
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7. That the deponent undertakes to comply the further directions, to be

passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in the present matter.

I, the above named deponent, do hereby verify that the contents of Para

nos. of this affidavit are true to my personal knowledge, .

those of Para nos. of this afﬁdavit\ are based on

records, those of Para nos. of this affidavit are as per

the legal advice received and those of Para nos. of this

affidavit are as per the information received which all I believe to be true.

That no part of this affidavit is false and nothing material has been concealed.

o

So help me DEPONENT

[, AAkenr £ , _ BT Amwae , Mussoorie Forest
Division, Uttarakhand, do hereby identify the deponent who has produced the

records of the case before me and I am satisfied that she is the same person

IDENTIFIER
(Abhuisak Wn«]
Solemnly affirmed before me today, the <9 day of March, 2025 at

as alleged.

-« am/pm by the deponent who has been identified by the aforesaid
person.

I have satisfied myself by examining the deponent that he has
understood the contents of this affidavit, which have been read over and

explained to him.

OATH COMMISSIONER/NOTARY
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E-mail: dfo_mussoorie@rediffmail.com Telefax- 0135-2631765
JFiH— 3191 /293 N, fa=i@— 10/03 /2025
ar ¥,
IREEIG
WRATT Haeror fawr,
T FAT WS, WG |

Ryg— w0 Uy RT e, 8 Reell § A g andeT o753 /2023 If wom
TN T SERETS X9 T I JraTen awen Rerd IR a7 AeR H0%0
4T F §d deed o} Ruft | $E @ Hed #|

Hed— RS T W (HorF), SWINIETE, JENIGH B AU TAG—E-144 /29-3(3)
eI 06—08—2024, TH P B UF® 2691 / 1—1 [&ATH 13—02—2024, 4076 / 24—1
et 27—06—2024 |

Heed,

Suja Rvgs wahia &t @ o8 § saa eve 2 fF w0 v eRa srfdrewor, @
feeeh ¥ DRAT To AT Ho—753,/2023 S WS TN TAH SENEIE WG T I H Ho
AT B AW AT 10-05-2024 B BH H FGY I YA B aTen axen R g a9,
SR FOH—4Y F 50 T B Rufe B ITAR Wb W qHH § T 50 | Afer A &
SUSEl 7 B B DR IRET a7 4 @ A # Refy we 7@ & u @ 8, e v 9"
B B9 | HEATE P GE eI 8 91 W& ¥ |

I G Y GRY 2 fF S R & & BT §-Giod HRan g9 WA W
B P | AP F JTTT I WB TTH G WG B A gerera s o 6D |

a4,

(arf PR, LEs)
THRIG TR,
HEN T WA, T |
fafarft—Prfefea @1 arey gamel/ smvgs Fdare &g ufvd|
1. UHE 99 GRED (HofF), SRIAVS, QEVIGH |
2. R YN I ERETd, AT T, IEINREYS, BN |
3. 99 G, T I, SONETE, SENIg |
4 TG FHTETT TGN, SERIEH T§ 99 SRR, IO ¥ @1 3% e @ ey ofte @
AT AT TR G AT FUP PR A BRAAE S GEREa FR Fgare
AR @ TE ATy B I BT GhAEd o |

(@ffa ®aER, 1rs)
PCIIDECE B EaR

AEY G WA, |

L\_/]/,,



